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[No. 82, S.] 	 [Published March 28, 18821 
CHAPTER 170. 

AN ACT vesting in assignees, in case's of voluntary assign-
ments, the rights of creditors to avoid fraudulent convey-
ances, and amendatory of chapter 80 of the revised statutes. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 
SECTION 1. In all cases of voluntary assignment 

for the benefit of creditors made under the provisions 
of chapter 80 of the revised statutes, the assignee or 
assignees shall be considered as representing the rights 
and interests of the creditors of the debtor or debtors 
making the assignment, as against all transfers and con. 
veyances of property which would be held to be 
fraudulent or void as to creditors ; and shall have all 
the rights wbich such creditors would have to bring 
and maintain an action to avoid such fraudulent con-
veyances and transfers. 

SEcTrox 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved Marcia 18, 1832. 

[No. 311, A.] 	 [Published March 27, I ] 
CHAPTER 171. 

AN ACT to change the name of the village of Spring Valley, 
in Richland county, Wisconsin, to West Branch. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Name charged. SECTION 1. The name of the village of Spring 
Valley, in the county of Richland, in the state of Viris-
consin, is hereby changed to West Branch. 

SEcriorr 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage. 

Approved March 18, 1882. 

Boundaries. 

[No. 58, A.] 	 [Published March 22,1 2. 
CHAPTER 172. 

AN ACT to incorporate the city of Stoughton. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 

and assembly, do enact as follows : 

CHAPTER I. 

SECTION 1. From and after the first Tuesday of 
April, 1882, the district of country in the county of 
Dane contained within the limits and boundaries here- 
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inafter described shall be a city by the name of the 
"city of Stoughton," and the people now inhabiting 
and those who shall hereafter inhabit the district of 
country herein described shall be a municipal corpora-
tion by the name of the "city of Stoughton," and 
shall have the general powers possessed by municipal 
corporations at common law, and under the revised 
statutes, and in addition thereto such as are herein 
specially granted, and the authorities thereof shall 
have perpetual succession ; shall be capable of con-
tracting and being contracted with ; of suing and be-
ing sued ; pleading and being impleadei in all courts 
of law and equity, and shall have a common seal and 
may change and alter the same at pleasure. 

SEcTiorr 2. The territory lying in the county of 
Dane, being the south half () of section number five 
(5), the north half (I) of section number eight (8), and 
the west half (i) of the northwest quarter (i) of sec-
tion number nine (9), included within the limits of the 
present village of Stoughton, and the west half (1) of 
the southwest quarter () of section number four (4), 
and the northeast quarter () of the southwest quarter 
(i), and the northwest quarter () of the southeast 
quarter () of section number eight (8) of township 
five (5) north, of range eleven (11) east., shall comprise 
the territory and limits of the city of Stoughton. 

SECTION 3. The city shall be divided into two Ward 1 traits. 
wards, as follows: The first ward shall be all that 
portion of said city lying north of Main street and the 
highway leading east between sections four (4) and 
nine (9) of the town of Dunkirk. The second ward 
shall be comprised of all that portion of said city not 
included in the first. 

SECTION 4. The corporate authority of said city Corporate 

shall be be vested in one principal officer, styled the 	Y.  
mayor; in one board of aldermen, consisting of two 
members from each ward, who, with the mayor, shall 
be denominated the common council, and in such other 
officers as are hereinafter provided for or may be 
created under this act 

CHAPTER IL 

ELECTIONS. 

SEcnos 1. The annual election for ward and city Wections. 
officers shall be held on the first Tuesday in April of 
each year, at such plase in each ward as the common 
council shall designate. Ten days' notice shall be 
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given of the time and place of bolding such election 
and of the officers to be elected. All elections under 
this chaiter shall be conducted in the same manner as 
the general elections for state and county officers, and 
the qualifications of voters shall be the same as at 
such general elections. Each ward officer shall be a 
qualified elector in the ward in which he is elected and 
each coy officer shall be a qualified elector in the city. 

SECTION 2. The officers to be elewed by the people 
shall be a mayor, treasurer, assessor and clerk, from the 
city at large ; two aldermen, one constable, one justice 
of the peace and one supervisor, who shall be entitled 
to represent his ward in the county board of supervis-
ors, from each ward. All other necessary offi,-ers shall 
be appointed by the common council. All elective 
officers, except justice-. of the peace shall, unless elect. 
ed to fill a vacancy, hold their respective offices for one 
year, and until their successors are elected and quali. 
fled; provided, however, the council shall have power, 
for due cause, satisfactory to them, to expel any of 
their own number, and to remove from on'e any officer 
or agent of the city exc:pt justices of the peace, due 
notice and an opportunity for a hearing Irving been 
first given to the officer proposed to be removed. Jus-
tices of the peace shall hold their offices for two years, 
and until their successors are elected and qualified. 
The term of every officer elected under this act shall 
commence on the second Tuesday in April of the year 
for which such officer is elected, and the term of office 
of all appointed officers shall expire with that of the 
member of the body appointing them. 

SECTION 3. Whenever a vacancy shall occur in the 
office of mayor, or justice of the peace, the council may 
order a new election, and shall give five days' notice 
thereof. Vacancies in other offices shill be filled by 
the council. The person elected or appointed to fill a 
vacancy shall hold his office and discharge the duties 
thereof for the unexpired term, with the same rights 
and subject to the same liabilities as the person whose 
office he may be elected or appointed to fill. 

SECTION 4. In all elections by the people, a plu-
rality ot votes shall constitute an ele3t.on. In case 
two or more candidates for an elective office shad re-
ceive an equal number of votes for the same office, the 
election shall be determined by casting of lots in the 
presence of the council, at such time and in such man-
ner as it may direct. 

SECTION 5. Whenever any officer shall cease to 
possess the qualifications necessary for his election, his 
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office shall be deemed vacant; and any officer who 
shall neglect or refuse to qualify within ten days from 
the time he shall be notified of his election, shall be 
deemed to have vacated his said office. 

SzarioN 6. Whenever an election shall be held  
under this charter, the inspectors of election shall forth- tame.

with make their returns, stating the number of votes • 
cast tor each person for each and every office, to the 
city clerk. Within one week after an election, the 
council shall meet and canvass said returns, and de-
clare the result as it shall appear from the same. The 
clerk shall thereupon immediately give notice to the 
persons elected of their election. 

CHAPTER IIL 

OFFICERS AND THEIR POWERS. 

SECTION 1. Every person elected or appointed to gmoicreatAnall. 
any office under this act, except justice of the peace, 
shall, before he enters upon the duties of his office, 
take and subscribe an oath of office and file the same, 
duly certified by the officer taking the same, with the 
clerk of the city ; and the clerk, marshal, constables, 
and such other officers as the common council may di-
rect, shall severally, before they enter upon the duties 
of their respective offices, execute to the city of 
Stoughton a bond, with at least two sureties, who shall 
swear that they are each worth the penalty specified in 
said bond, over and above all debts, exemptions or lia-
bilities, and said bond shall contain such penal sum, 
and such cinditions as the cuncil may deem proper. 
The treasurer, before entering upon his duties, shall 
also execute a bond, with at least two, nor more than 
ten, sureties. The penal sum expressed in such bond 
shall exceed the amount of the last annual tax roll, 
and each surety shall swcar that he is worth a certain 
amount over and above all debts, liabilities or exemp-
tions, and the aggregate of such amounts shall at least 
exceed the penal sum specified in the bond. The 
council may, from time to time, require new or addi-
tional bonds from the treasurer or other officPr of the 
city ; and the council may remove from office any 
officer refusing or neglecting to give the same. Jus-
tices of the peace shall qualify in the same manner as 
in towns except that their bonds shall be approved by 
the common council. 

°Dr 	may. SEcriorr 2. The mayor shall, when present, preside ake of  

over the meetings of the common council. He shall 
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take care that the laws of the state and the ordinances 
of the city are duly observed and enforced, and that all 
other executive officers of the city discharge their re-
spective duties ; he shall from time to time give the 
common council such information and recommend such 
measures as he may deem advantageous to the city. The 

' mayor shall be the chief executive officer and head of 
the police of the city ; and in case of a riot or other 
disturbance, he may appoint as many special or tempo-
rary constables as he may deem necessary. He shall 
have the authority to remove the marshal for ineffi-
ciency or neglect of duty, and appoint some one to 
fill the vacancy, but such removal and appointment 
shall be subject to the ratification or approval of a ma-
jority of the common council. The mayor shall have 
a vow in the council only in case of a tie, except that 
when the council shall be engaged in the election of 
any officer, he shall have a vote the same as an alder-
man. 

PreeMent of 	SEcrtoN 3. At the first meeting of the council council. 
after their election in each year, it shall proceed to elect, 
by ballot, one of its members president, and in the ab-
sence of the mayor, the said president shall preside over 
the meetings of the common council ; and during the 
absence of the mayor from the city, or his inability, 
for any reason, to discharge the duties of his office, the 
said president shall exercise all the powers and dis-
charge all the duties of mayor. In case both the 
mayor and president shall be absent at any meeting of 
the common council, it shall proceed to elect a tempo-
rary presiding officer, who for the time being, shall dis-
charge all the duties of the mayor. The president or 
temporary presiding officer, while presiding over the 
board or performing the duties of mayor, shall bestial 
acting mayor, and any acts performed by them shall 
have the same force and validity as if performed by 
the mayor. Bat the president of the council, as acting 
mayor, shall sign no order, warrant or other proceeding 
whatever, which the mayor has refused to sign and 
communicated such refusal to the council. 

Duties of clerk. SECTION 4. The clerk shall keep the corporate 
seal, and all papers and records of the city, and keep 
a record of the proceedings of the common council at 
whose meetings it shall be his duty to attend, and 
copies of all papers filed in his office, and transcripts 
from the records of the common council, certified by 
him under the corporate seal, shall be evidence in all 
courts, in like manner as if the originals were produced; 
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he shall draw and countersign all orders on the treasury 
in pursuance of any order or repolution of the common 
council, and keep a full and accurate account thereof 
in books provided for that purpose. Whenever the 
clerk shall be absent from any meeting. the common 
council may appoint a clerk pro tem. The city clerk 
shall have power and authority to administer oaths 
and affirmations, and may appoint a deputy in writing, 
under his band, and file such appointment in his office, 
and such deputy, in case of absence or disability of the 
clerk, shall act in his place. 

SEcTioN 5. The treasurer shall perform such atir" treas.  

duties and exercise such powers as may be lawfully 
required of him by the ordinances of said city or the 
laws of this stme. He shall receive all moneys be-
longing to the city, and keep an accurate and de-
tailed account thereof, together with an account of all 
disbursements, in such manner as the common council 
shall direct. He shall report to the common council 
as often as required, and annually, at least ten days 
before the annual election, a full and detailed 
account of all receipts and expenditures since the date 
of the last annual report; and also of the state of the 
treasury, which statement shall be filed with the clerk. 
The city treasurer shall be collector of taxes in said 
city, and in addition to the powers and duties already 
specified, shall have the same powers and duties and 
be subject to the same liabilities as treasurers in towns. 

SECTION 6. The marshal shall possess all the pow- Duties and 
ers of a constable in towns, and be subject to the same r izre or Ma. 

liabilities. It shall be his duty to execute and return 
all writs and process to him directed by any justice 
of the peace, and when necessary, in criminal cases, or 
for the violation of any ordinance of said city or laws 
of this state, may pursue and serve the same in any 
part of the state ot Wisconsin. It shall be his duty 
to suppress all riot., disturbances and breaches of the 
peace, to apprehend any person in the act of commit-
ting any offence against any ordinance of said city or 
the laws of this state, and forthwith bring such person 
before competent authority for examination ; and for 
such service he shall receive such fees as are allowed 
to constables for like service. He shall do and per-
form all such duties as may lawfully be enjoined on him 
by the ordinances of said city. He shall have power 
to appoint one or more deputies, to be approved by the 
city council, but for whose official acts he shall be re- 
sponsible, and of whom he may require a bond for the 
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faithful discharge of their duties. The marshal shall 
be appointed by the common council as son as they 
shall organize, and they may at the time of hisappoint-
ment or afterward allow him such further compensa-
tion than above prescribed as they may deem prudent. 

SECTION 7. The common council shall have lower 
from time to time to require other and further du-
ties to be performed by any officer whose duties are 
herein prescribed ; and to appoint such other officers as 
may be nec9ssary to carry into effect the provisions of 
this act; and to prescribe their duties, and to fix the 
compensation of all officers appointed by them where 
the compenqation is not fixed by the statute or this 
charter. The council shall, at least ten days before the 
annual charter election in each year, fix, by resolution, 
the salary which shall be paid to the clerk and assessor 
for the ensuing year, and such salary shall not be in-
creased or diminished during the term of the officer 
elected ; neither shall extra compensation be granted 
except by unanimous vote of the council, approved by 
the mayor. For the year 1882 such compensation 
shall be fixed by the, common council within ten days 
after it shall organize, and the notice of the first elec-
tion held under this charter may be given by the vil-
lage clerk and the inspectors thereof may he appointed 
by the board of trustees of the present village of 
Stoughton. 

SECTION 8. If any person, having been an officer 
in said city, shall not, within ten days after notification 
and request, deliver to his successor in office all prop-
erty, book, papers and effects of every description in 
his pos:ession belonging to said city or pertaining to 
the office he may have held he shall forfeit and pay to the 
use of the city one hundred dollars, besides all damages 
causEd by his neglect or refusal so to deliver; and 
such successor may recover p ssession of such hooks, 
papers and effects in the manner prescribed by the laws 
of the state. 

SEcnoN 9. No alderman shall be a party to, or in-
terested in any job or contract with the city, and any 
contract in which any alderman, may be so interested 
shall be null and void, and in case any money shall 
have been paid on any such contract, the common 
council may sue for and recover the amount so paid 
from the parties to such contract, and the alderman 
interested in the same, or either or any one of them. 

SECTION 10. The mayor or acting mayor, and 
each and every alderman, justice of the peace, marshal, 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 172. 	 573 

constable and watchman shall be officers of the peace 
and may command the peace and suppress in a sum-
mary manner all rioting and disorderly behavior within 
the limits of the city ; and, for such purposes, may 
command the assistance of all bystanders, and other 
citizens ; and if any person, bystander, or citizen shall 
refuse to aid in maintaining the peace, when so re• 
quired, every such person shall forfeit and pay a fine 
of five dollars; and in cases where the civil power 
may be required to suppress riotous or disorderly behav-
ior, the superior or senior officer present in the order 
above mentioned in this section, shall direct the pro-
ceedings. 

SECTION 11. All acts to recover any penalty or agrit• 
forfeiture under this charter, or the ordinances, by-laws 
police and health regulations made in pursuance there- 
of, shall be brought in the corporate name of the city, 
and may be heard and determined by or before any 
justice of the peace in the city. All fines and penalties 
collected by any justice in such cases shall be paid over 
to the city treasurer, except those for refusing to work 
upon the highways, which shall be paid over, on de• 
mand, to the street commissioner. Each justice shall 
report to the common council on the first Monday in 
January, April, July, and Octobet in each year, a 
statement ot all such fines and penalties collected 
by him, and at the same time ply over the amount 
thereof to the city treasurer, except as above men-
tioned. 

SEcTiorr .12. Any officer may resign his office by 	office r may 
filing his written resignation with the clerk, and such 
resignation shall take effect and his office shall be 
deemed vacant from the time such resignation shall be 
accepted by the common council. 

SEcnos 13. No alderman or other city officer 
Be tiTelltesaild  

shall be accepted as surety upon any bond, note or 
obligation made by the city, nor shall any officer, re• 
qu!red to give bonds as aforesaid, enter upon the dis-
charge of the duties of hia office until such bond 
shall have been filed and approved as by this at pro-
vided. 

CHAPTER IV. 

THE COMMON COUNCIL—ITS POWERS AND DUTIES. 
SECTION 1. The mayor and aldermen shall consti• gram COnn' 

tute the common council, and the styleof all ordinances 
shall be, "The mayor and the common council of the city 
of Stoughton do ordain." The common council shall 
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meet at such time and place as it shall fix upon. A 
majority of the aldermen shall c..:nstitute a quorum. 

SECTION 2. The common council shall hold stated 
meetings, by notice to each of the members, to be served 
personally or left at their usual places of business or 
abode. The common council shall determine the rules 
of its own proceedings, and be the judges ot the election 
and:qualification of its own members, and have power to 
compel the attendance of absent members, and to en-
force its rules, to punish, by fine by a vote of two-thirds 
of its members, any member for disorderly or contempt-
uous conduct, and, by a vote of two-thirds of its mem-
bers, may expel any member for cause. 

SEcrioN 3. The common council shall have the 
management and control of the finances, and of all the 
property of city ; and shall likewise in addition to the 
powers herein vested in it, have full power and author-
ity to make, enact, ordain, establish, publish, enforce, 
alter, modify, amend and repeal all such ordinances, 
rules and bylaws for the government and good order 
of the city, for the suppression of vice, for the preven-
tion of crime, and for the benefit of the trade, com-
merce and health thereof, as it shall deem expedient, 
declaring and imposing penalties, and to enforce the 
same against any person or persons who may violate 
any of the provisions of such ordinances, rules, or by-
laws ; and such ordinances, rules, and by-laws are 
hereby declared to be and have the force of law ; pro-
vided, that they be not repugnant to the constitution 
and laws of the United States or of this state; and for 
these purposes shall have authority, by ordinances, res-
olution or by-laws : 

1st. To license and regulate the exhibition of com-
mon showmen or shows ot any kind, or the exhibition 
of caravans, circuses or theatrical performances, bil-
liard tables, bowling saloons, and to provide for the 
abatement and removal of all nuisances, under the or-
dinances or at common law ; and to grant licenses, and 
regulate groceries, taverns, victualing houses, and all 
persons vending or dealing in spirituous, vinous or fer-
mented liquors. 

2d. To restrain and prohibit all dezcriptions of 
gaming and fraudulent devices and pract.ces, and all 
playing of cards, dice, or other games of chance for 
the purpose of gaming in said city and to restrain any 
person from vending, giving or dealing in spirituous, 
fermented or vinous liquors unless duly licensed by the 
common council. 
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3d. To prevent any riots, noise, disturbance or dis- Prevent lin"' 
orderly assemblages, to suppress and restrain disorderly 
houses or groceries, and houses of ill-fame, and to 
authorize the destruction of all instruments used for 
the purpose of gaming. 

4th. To compel the owner or occupant of any gro- Nauseous 
cery, cellar, tallow chandler shop, soap factory, tannery, 
stable, barn, privy, sewer, or other unwholesome or 
nauseous house or place, to cleanse, remove or abate 
the same from time to time, as often as it may be 
deemed necessary for the health, comfort and conven-
ience of the inhabitants of said city. 

oglannester 5th. To direct the location and management of 
slaughter houses and markets, and to regulate the stor-
age, safe keeping and conveying of gunpowder or other 
combustible materials. 

5th. To prevent the encumbering of the streets, eltnretZ.bering 
sidewalks lanes or alleys with carriages, carts, wagons, 
sleighs, boxes, lumber, firewood, or any other material 
or substance whatever. 

7th. To prevent horse racing, and immoderate rid- nnree reeing• 
ing or driving in the streets, and to regulate the places 
of bathing and swimming in the waters within the lim-
its of said city. 

8th. To restrain and regulate the running at large Redraw cattle' 
of cattle, swine, sheep, poultry and geese, and to au- 
thorize the distraining and sale of the same. 

9th. To prevent the running at large of dogs, and Dose. 

to authorize the destruction of the same in a summary 
manner when at large contrary to the ordinances. 

10th. To prevent any person from bringing, depot!. aws  t eme e 
iting or having within the limits of slid city, any putrid 
carcass or other unwholesome substance, and to require 
the removal of the same by the owner thereof, or by the 
person who shall have upon his premises any such sub-
stance, or putrid or unsound beef, pork, ash, hides, or 
skins of any kind, and on default, to authorize the re-
moval thereof by some competent officer at the ex-
pense of such person or persons. 

11th. To regulate and license hacks, cabs, drays, Urn heal' 
carts, and the charges of hackmen, cabmen, draymen, 
and cartmen in the city. 

12th. To establish and regulate boards of health, Ma lt °f 
provide hospitals and cemetery grounds, regulate the 
burial of the dead, and the return of bills of mortality, 
and to exempt burial grounds set apart for public use 
from taxation. 
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136. To regulate the assize and weight of bread, 
and to provide for the seizure and forfeiture of bread 
baked contrary thereto. 

14th. To prevent all persons from riding, or driving 
any horse, ox, mule, cattle or other animals on the 
sidewalks in said city, or in any way doing any dam-
age to such sidewalks. 

15th. To prevent the shooting of firearms or crackers, 
and to prevent the exhibition of any fireworks in any 
situation which may be considered by the council dan-
gerous to the city or any property therein, or annoying 
to any citizen thereof. 

16th. To restrain drunkards, immoderate drinking, 
or obscenity in the streets or public places, and to pro-
vide for arresting, removing and punishing any person 
or persons who may be guilty of the same. 

11th. To restrain and regulate runners and solicitors 
for stages, public houses, or other establishments, and 
to regulate the police of said city. 

18th. To establish public markets and to make 
rules and regulations for the government of the same, 
to appoint suitable officers for overseeing and regulat-
ing such markets, and to restrain all persons from in-
terrupting or interfering with the due observance of 
such rules and regulations, 

19th. To license and regulate butchers' stalls, shops 
and stands for the sale of grin' e, poultry, butchers' 
meat, butter, fish, and other provisions. 

20th. To regulate the place and manner of the 
weighing and selling of fuel, hay, and lime, and to ap-
point suitable persons to superintend and conduct the 
same. 

21st. To compel the owners or occupants of build-
ings or grounds to remove snow, dirt or rubbish from 
the sidewalks, street or alley opposite thereto, and to 
compel such owners or occupants to removelrom the lot 
owned or occupied by them all such substance as the 
board of health shall direct ; and on their default, to 
authorize the removal or destruction thereof by some 
officer of the city, at the expense of such owners or oc-
cupants. 

22d. To regulate, control and prevent the landing 
of persons from ears or stages wherein are contagions or 
infectious diseases or disorders, and to make such di& 
position of such persons as to preserve the health of 
said city. 

23d. 	To license auctioneers, and transient 
dealers, and to regulate the time, place and manner of 
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holding public auctions or vendues, and to require the 
payment into the city treasury of a certain percentage 
of amounts received from sales by auctioneers and tran-
sient dealers. 

24th. To appoint watchmen and prescribe their Appoint witch. 
duties. 	 men. 

SW,TION 4. All ordinances shall be passed by an Ordinances, 
affirmative vote of a majority of the common council, how passed.  
and shall be signed by the mayor, and shall be pub- 
lished once a week for three successive weeks in the 
newspaper selected by the council printed in Dane 
county, before the same shall be in force, and within 
fifteen days thereafter they shall be recorded by the 
city clerk in books to be provided for that purpose; but 
before the said ordinances shall be recorded, the publica-
tion thereof respectively within the said time shall be 
proved by the affidavit of the foreman or publisher of 
such newspaper, and the said affidavit shall be recorded 
therewith, and at all times shall be deemed and taken 
as sufficient evidence of the time and manner of such 
publication. 

SECTION 5. The power conferred upon the said :lets :or ne-

council to provide for the abatement or removal of 
nuisances shall not bar or binder suits, prosecutions or 
proceedirgs according to law. Gambling houses and 
houses of ill-fame are hereby declared and shall be 
deemed public or common nuisances. 

SECTION 6. The common council shall examine shall ounts."'IR  ac" c  
audit and adjust the accounts of the clerk, treasurer, 
street commisioner of each ward, marshal, and all 
other officers and agents of the city, at such time as 
it may deem proper, also at the end of each year, 
and before the term for which the officers of said city 
are elected or appointed shall have expired. And the 
common council shall require each and every such 
officer an.] agent to exhibit his books, accounts, 
moneys and vouchers for such examination and settle-
ment ; and if any such officer or agent shall refuse to 
comply with the orders of the council in the discharge 
of his duties, in pursuance of this section, or shall 
neglect or refuse to render his accounts or present his 
moneys, books and vouchers to said council, it shall be 
the duty of the common council to declare the office 
of such person vacant; and the common council shall 
cutler suits and proceedings at law against any officer 
or agent of said city who may be delinquent or de-
faulting in his accounts, or in the discharge of his 

37 —Laws. 
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official duties, and shall make a full record of all such 
settlements and adjustments. 

CHAPTER V. 

OPENING OF STREETS, ALLEYS, ETC. 
Opening ofj 	SEcrioN 1. The common council shall have power street@ and al-* 
le.. 	to lay out public squares, grounds, streets and alleys, 

and to enlarge or extend the same, and to use the land 
in said city for the purpose of constructing and repair-
ing sewers and drains, as follows : Whenever ten or 
more freeholders residing in the city shall, by petition 
represent to the common council that it is necessary to 
take certain lands within the city for public use, for the 
purpose of laying out public squares, grounds, streets 
or alleys, or enlarging or widening the same, or to use 
certain lands within the city for the purpose of con-
structing and repiiring sewers and drains, giving the 
course and distances, metes and bounds of the lands 
proposed to be taken or used as aforesaid, together 
with the names and residences of the owners of such 
premises,if the same shall be known to the petitioners, 
the common council shall, if it deem it necessary to 
take and use such lands for the purpose specified in 
such petition, cause notice of such application to be 
given to the owner or owners of such land, in case such 
owner or owners shall reside in the county of Dane 
and to the occupant or ompants of such land, if any 
there be, which notice may be served person zlly or by 
leaving the same at the place of business or at the resi-
dence of such owner or owners, occupant or occupants ; 
or if a portion of said lands shall not be in the act-
ual occupation of any person then the common council 
shall cause such notice, describing as near as may be 
the premises proposed to be taken, to be published in 
a public newspaper printed in the county of Dane, for 
four successive weeks, at least one in each week. 

West notlee 	SECTION 2. Such notice shall state that on a day 
@ball stat& 	therein to be named, not less than ten days from the 

service of such notice or the expiration of such publi-
cation, as the case may be, application will be made to 
the county judge of the county of Dane for the ap-
pointment of six jurors to view said premises, and to 
determine whether it will be necessary to take or use 
the same for the purposes specified in said petition, and 
if so to assess damages. Should any of the lands 
proposed to be taken or used belong to the county 
judge, the application shall be made to the sheriff of 
the county 
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SECTION 3. Upon presentation of such application, Jurors. 
and upon proof of the publication or service of the 
notice hereinbefore required, the said judge or sheriff, 
as the case may be, shall thereupon appoint as jurors six 
reputable freeholders, residents of the city, and not in-
terested in the rt-sult of such application. The said 
judge or sherff shall thereupon issue his precept di-
rected to said jurors, requiring them within thirty days 
from the date thereof to view such premises, to be speci-
fied in said precept, and to make return under their 
hands to the common council, whether in their judg-
ment it is necessary to take or use said premises for the 
purpose specified in such application. 

SzarioN 4. If any juror so appointed shall be dis- Dine&lilted. 

quilified from acting, or shall refuse to act, at any time 
before the completion of their final award, the ju ige 
or sheriff shall appoint others in their place, and a 
memorandum of such substitution shall be endorsed on 
the precept. 

SEarroN 5. The slid jurors, having first taken the seatiteilt that take 

oath hereinafter provided for, shall at such times as they 
may agree, proceed in a body to view the premises in 
question, and shall hear such testimony as may be of-
fered by any party interested, which testimony shall be 
reduced to writing by one of the jurors ; and either of 
the jurors shaa be authorized to administer the neces-
sary oaths to witnesses. 

SECTION 6. After viewing tl'e premises and hear- rSehanzake a 

log such testimony as may be offered, the jurors shall P°  
make a report of their proceeding, which shall be 
signed by them respectively, and which shall state 
whether in their judgment it is necessary to take or use 
the premises in question for the public use ; which 
said report, testimony and precept shall be returned to 
the common council within the time limited therein. 

SEartoN 7. Should the jurors report that it is nee- Coneerntng 
Said  

sary to take such premises, the common council, shall 	
report. 

 
if it approve such report, enter an order among 
its proceedings confirming said report, and directing 
the same jurors, within one month thereafter, or such 
further time as may be necessary, to again view said 
premises for the purpose of ascertaining and determining 
the amount of damages to be paid to the owner or 
owners of the property proposed to be taken, and to 
assess and retarn within the time limited such damages 
to the common council. 

SECTiON 8. If there should be any building stand- tri m  ou 
ing, in whole or in part upon the lands to be taken, the 
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jurors before proceeding to make their assessments, 
shall first estimate and determine the whole value of 
such building to the owner, aside from the value of the 
land, and the injury to him in having such building 
taken from him. And secondly, the value of such 
building to remove. 

Notice to be 	SsarroN 9. At least ten days' personal notice of 
Oren. 	such determination shall be given to the owner or his 

agent, if known and a resident of the city, or left at 
his usual place of abode. If not known or a non-resi-
dent, notice to all persons interested shall be given by 
publication in a newspaper published in Dane county, 
three successive weeks; such notice shall specify the 
building and the award of jurors. It shall also require 
the patties interested to appear by a day t3 be therein 
mimed, and give notice of their election to the com-
mon council, either to accept the award of the jurors, 
and allow such building to be taken, with the land ap-
propriated, or of their intention to remove such build-
ing, at the value set thereon by the jurors to remove. 
If the owner sLall agree to remove such building, he 
shall have such time for that purpose as the common 
council may allow. 

owner re- 	SECTION 10. If the owner refuse to take the 'mild- ew) to eell. ing at the value to remove, or fails to give notice of his 
election a3 aforesaid, witnin the time pres'cribal, the 
common council shall have power to direct the sale of 
such building at public auction, for cash, giving ten 
days' notice ot such sale. The proceeds shall be paid 
to the city treasurer, for the use of the owner, and shall 
thereafter be paid over to the owner on his application 
therefor, provided it shall be necessary to remove such 
buildings for the proper use of the lands so taken or 
used. 

Juror shall 	SECTION 11. The said jurors, within the time lira- 
view and ex- 
amine. 	ited, shall view and examine the premises proposed to 

be taken and used, and after hearing such testimony as 
may be offered, and which shall be reduced to writing 
by one of said jurors, they shall proceed to make their as-
ss3ments and to determine and appraise to the owner or 
owners the value of the real estate so proposed to be 
taken or used, and the injury arising to them respect-
ively in cmisequence of the taking or using thereof, 
which shall be awarded to such owners respectively as 
damages, after making due allowance therefrom for any 
benetit which such owners may respectively derive from 
such improvement. In the estimate of damages to the 
lands, the jurors shall include the value of the building 
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or buildings (if the property of the owners of such 
lands) as estimsted by them as aforesaid, less the pro-
ceeds of the sale thereof ; or if taken by the owner at 
the value to remove, in such case they shall only include 
the difference between such value and the whole esti-
mated value of such building or buildings. 

SEcrtoiv 1?.. The jurors shall assess the damages to Amu aani-
every person separately, so that their return shall show 
how much is to be paid for each, and the amount shall 
be placed opposite their respective names. 

SEcrrorr 13. H the lands or buildings belong to ii belongingt 
different prsoils, or be subject to lease, judgment or tte: ren  Par.  
mortgage, or other incumbrance, or if there be any 
estate in it leis than an eitate in fee, to such person or 
interest respectively, the injury done shall be awarded 
to the person entitled thereto by the jurors, less the 
benefits resulting to such interests respectively from 
the pr -posed improvement. 

SECTION 14. The award of the jurors shall be signed Asitgrnaret skill be 

by them and returned, together with the testimony 
taken, to the common council within the time limited 
in their order of appointment, and shall be final unless 
appealed from in the manner hereinafter provided, and 
the damages allowed by such award shall be a legal 
charge against the city. 

SECTION 15. The land required to be taken or Damages most 
first 

be 
 paid. used for the purposes mentioned in this act shall not 

be appropriated until the damages awarded therefor to 
the parties interested shall be paid or tendered to them 
or their agents, or, in ease said parties or agents, 
cannot be found or are unknown, deposited to their 
credit in some safe place of depo4it to be determined 
by the common council ; and then, and not before, 
such lands may be taken or used and appropriated for 
the purposes required, and the lands shall thereafter be 
subject to all the laws and ordinances of the city, in 
the same manner as streets, alleys and public grounds 
heretofore opened or laid out, except in cases where 
the lands are only used for the purpose of sewers and 
drains, and then, in that case, the said city shall have 
the power to go upon said premises at any and all 
times for the purpose of examining and repairing said 
sewers and drains. 

Simms 16. When the whole of any lot or tract nLisenct taken or 

of land or other premises under lease or other nontract 
or ineumbrance shall be taken or used by virtue of 
this act, all the covenants, contracts or liabilites re-
lating to the same or any part thereof shall, after the 



582 	 LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 172. 

expiration of the time for appeal, as hereinafter pro- ,  
vided, respectively cease and be absolutely discharged. 

If only a part le SECTION 17. When only part of the lot or tract of 
taken. land or other premises so under lease or other contract 

or incumbrance shall be taken or used for the purpose 
aforesaid, such covenants, contracts or incumbrance 
snall te absolutely discharged as to the part thereof 
so taken, or used, but shall remain valid as to the resi-
due thereof ; and the rents, liens and payments due 
from or on account of the same, shall be so appropri-
ated that the part thereof justly and equitably payable 
for such residue, and no more, shall be paid or recov-
erable for or in respect to the same. 

Damages shall SECTION 18. The damages assessed on each separate be paid. 
lo or trrct shall be paid or tendered or deposited as 
hes ein required within one year from the confirmation 
of such assessment and report, and if not so paid, ten-
dered or deposited, all the proceedings in any such case 
as to any lot or tract on which they are so unpaid shall 
be void. 

Wants In law. SECTION 19. When any known owner of lands or 
tenements affected by any proceedings under this act, 
shall be an infant or labor under disability, the judge 
of the circuit court of Dane county, or the county 
judge may, upon the application of the common coun-
cil, or of such party by his next friend, appoint a guard-
ian for such party, and all notices required by this act 
shall be served upon such guardian in the same man-
ner as it I- e were the party interested. 

J aro:. e shall 	SECTION 20. The jurois mentioned in this act shall, take an oath. 
before entering off the discharge of their duties, sever-
ally take an oath, before some competent officer, that-
they are freeholders of said city, and not interested in 
the premises proposed to be taken or used, and that they 
will faithfully and impartially discharge the trust re-
posed in them. If any juror shall neglect or refuse to 
serve after the return of the precept above menvouel, 
the county judge shall have power to appoint new kr-
Tors in place of those who shall so neglect or refuse to 
serve. 

hay appeal. 	SitcrioN 21. The city council or any party inter- 
ested may, within twenty days from the return of the. 
jurors to the common council of the benefits and 
damages so assessed, appeal to the circuit court of 
Dane county from the decision of said jurors so far as 
it affects the interests of said appellants. Notice of 
such appeal be filed by the appellant, with the 
cicrk of said c‘oirt, within twenty days above men- 
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tioned, and the issue on such appeal shall be made up 
and tried in said court in such manner as said court 
shall direct. It any party other than the common 
council shall file such notice of appeal, they shall, be-
fore the trial thereof, give a bond in such sum and 
with such sureties as shall be approved by said court, 
conditional to pay all costs of said appeal, together 
with a reasonable attorney's fee, if the appellant shall 
fail to obtain a more favorable judgment than the 
award Appealed from. 

SECTION 22. in case the amount of damages ra ease daw 
awarded by the jurors shall be increased or diminished :gaasserioiraii. 
upon the final determination of the appeal, the city mintshed. 

clerk shall attach to said award a copy of the final 
judgment therein, and such award shall be considered 
(as to such difference) amended thereby 

smasrx SEcnorr 23. Whenever any street, alleys, or pub- to be 

ho grounds shall be laid out or extended, or sewers or 
drains constructed, under the provisions above, the 
common council shall cause an accurate survey and 

'profile tbereof to be made, and filed in the office of the 
city clerk. 

SECTION 24. No street or alley, or part thereof, PaIletton to vs-
shall be vacated except upon the petition of the 
owners of three•fourths of the front upon such street 
or alley in the block in or along which such street or 
alley runs; but the boundaries of streets may be 
changed upon petition to the council by the parties 
interested. 

Unnla SEcnorr 25. The foregoing provisions shall not ap- 	tted
hinds. 

ply to unplatted lands. Roads or streets may be laid 
out by the common council through unplatted lands in 
the same manner as roads are laid out by supervisors in 
towns. 

SECTION 26. All the foregoing directions given in Dtreerelr/. 
this chapter shall be deemed only directory, and no er- 
ror, irregularity or informality in any of the proceedings 
under the provisions of this chapter of this act, not affect-
ing substantial justice, shall in any way affect the validity 
of the proceedings. 

CHAPTER VL 
STREET TAXES. 

SECTION 1. The common council of said city shall Street tem. 
have, and it is hereby granted, power to tax annually 
each male inhabitant within the corporate limits of said 
City, between the ages of twentyone and fifty years, a 
sum not to exceed one dollar and fifty cents (to be de- 
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Taxes assessed 
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What warrant 
shall contain. 

To be delivered 
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Authority of 
overseer. 

nominated a poll tax), and to be appropriated to the 
improvement of streets, roads, alleys and cross-walks 
within the corporate limits of said city ; and, in addi-
tion to said poll tax, the common council may levy 
upon all the taxable property in said city a tax not to 
exceed five mills on the dollar of the assessed valua-
tion, as shown by the last assessment roll of said city, 
to be known as a street tax. 

SECTION 2. Said taxes shall be assessed by the 
common council, by resolution, upon an affirmative 
vote of a majority thereof, and the ayes and noes shall 
be entered in its proceedings. 

SECTION 3. As soon as may be, after the asse3s-
meat of the taxes above provided for by the common 
council, the clerk shall proceed to apportion the same, 
and carry out opposite the name of the individual and 
the property liable to pay said tax, as it shall appear 
upon the last assessment roll of said city, and shall 
issue a special tax warrant in the form provided by 
section 1241 of the revised statutes of the state of 
Wisconsin for the year 1878, to be signed by the mayor 
and countersigned by the clerk, which warrant shall 
be directed to the street commissioner of said city. 

SticrfoN 4. Such warrant shall contain : 1. The 
names of all rersons liable to pay poll tax within said 
city. 2. The name of each person assessed for per-
sonal property, the amount of each assessment and the 
amount of the tax thereon. 3. A description of all lots 
and parcels of land within said city, with the valua-
tion, name of the owner, and amount of tax set oppo-
si 

 
site thereto, the description and value thereof, to be 
taken from the last assessment roll of said city. 

SECTION 5. Such warrant shall be delivered to the 
street commissioner on or before the first Monday in 
June, and be shall proceed to collect the taxes in the 
manner prescribed for the collection of highway taxes 
in towns, by the overseers of highways, excepting said 
street taxes shall be collected in money, and shall not 
be committed in labor. 

SECTION 6. The street commissioner shall have all 
the authority of an overseer of highways in towns, in 
relation to amending his warrant by adding thereto 
names of persons liable to pay street taxes in said city, 
which have been omitted by the clerk, or of new in-
habitants who have not paid highway taxes for the 
same year elsewhere, and in assessing them with poll 
tax and street tax upon their taxable property and all 
further powers and rights of such overseers not herein 
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enumerated, which are necessary or proper to accom-
plish the collection and expenditure of said taxes, and 
not inconsistent with the provisions of this act. 

SEG-Twig 7. The street commissioner shall be ap-
pointed by the common council, and in addition to the stoner. 

collection of the street tax, as above provided, shall 
under the direction of the common council, expend 
the same on the streets, bridges, cross-walks and high-
ways in said city ; and the common council may, by 
resolution, direct the expenditure of not to exceed 
one third of said taxes upon the highways leading into 
said city outside of the corporate limits. 

SECTION 8. Every street commissioner hereafter Street tris-
appointed by the common council shall, before entering igtvne 
on the duties of his office, give a bond to the city of 
Stoughton, with one or more sufficient sureties, to be 
approved by the council in the penal sum of not less 
than fifteen hundred dollars, conditioned to render an 
account to the common council whenever required by 
law or the ordinances of said city, or by vote of said 
council, to safely keep and account for, and deliver over 
when lawfully rrquired, all property of said city that 
may come into his bands; to use, disburse and pay 
over as required by law or the ordinance of said city, 
all moneys that may come into his possession as such 
officer, and to faithfully discharge the duties of said 
office. 

SECTION 9. Every street commissioner shall hold Term  ekernee• 
his office for the term of one year from the first Tues- 
day in April of the year in which be is appointed, and 
shall, on or before the first Monday in November, ren-
der an account under oath to the common council, 
showing the amount of money collected by him as such 
commissioner, and from whom it was collected, and 
showing the amount of money that has been expended 
specifying the work for which it has been expended, 
and also showing the amount of labor and by whom 
performed, in payment of highway taxes, and when the 
same was performed. Such an account shall be ren-
dered as often as the common council shall require. 

SEcnorr 10. The street commissioner shall receive Compensation. 

such compensation RS the common council shall fix 
upon for his services, which may be by a per diem or 
per centage upon the tax collected and expended as 
the common council shall determine, and his compen-
sation shall be decided upon at the time of his appoint-
ment, and shall not thereafter be changed except in the 
manner heretofore prescribed for changing compensa-
tion of other officers. 
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Sitcriorr 11. The street commissioner shall hold, 
his office for the term as stated in section 9, unlessf 
sooner removed by the common council, which may by 
a vote of three-fourths of the aldermen declare his 
office vacant after giving him due notice and a chance 
to be heard. and appoint his successor, who shall there-
after be entitled to all the emoluments, writs, records, 
books, papers, property and effects of every descrip-
tion in the hands of the person so removed. 

SECTION 12. The street commissioner shall rcturn 
all unpaid taxes in the manner and form prescribed 
for such return by the overseer of highways in towns. 

CHAPTER VIL 

OF SIDEWALKS. 
SECTION 1. Upon the petition in writing of the 

owners of two thirds of the lots on any street or part-
of a street, or on one or more aides of any block or 
bliicks, the common council shall have power to levy 
and collect a special tax on the owners of the lets oa 
such street or part of a street, according to their re-
spective parts, for the purpose of making a sidewalk. 
along the same, and in case the necessary signatures to 
such petition cannot be obtainei by reason of refusal. 
to sign or of non-resident owners, then the °amnion ,  
council shall have the power to levy such tax without 
such petition, if in its opinion it shall be for the 
public good. 

SECTION 2. Before levying the tax above provided 
for, the common council shall by resolution determine: 
what kind of a walk shall be laid and in what manner ,  
it shall be built, and shall make or cause to be made 
an estimate of the probable cost thereof, and shall levy, 
the tax in accordance with such estimate. 

SECTION 3. Whenever the common council shall, 
levy a tax for the building of any sidewalk in wear —
dance with the previsions of this chapter, the city, 
clerk shall make out, under its direction, a tax list 
with warrant attached, signed by the mayor and min-
tersigned by the clerk, and directed to the street com-
missioner, which tax list shall contain a list of the 
persons and description of the property taxed, with 
the amount of the tax set opposite thereto, and shall. 
be  delivered to the street commissioner to whom it is 
directed. 

SECTION 4. Upon the receipt of such warrant the 
street commissioner shall at once notify the persona 
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named in such list by publishing a notice in some pub-
lic paper printed in said city, or posting the same in 
three or more public places in said city, which notice 
shall specify a time not less than ten nor more than 
thirty days from the date thereof, when they may pay 
such taxes in labor, materials or money, and such per-
sons may. within such time and at such place as may 
be required by such street commissioner, pay their taxes 
in labor or materials, provided, that which they shall 
furnish shall be suitable, and such as the street com-
missioner may in his judgment rtquire. 

:ACTION 5. At the expiration of the time stated Shall bat d 
sidewalks. 

in said notice the street commissioner shall proceed to 
build said walk according to the specification4 and in 
the manner provided by the common council, and in 
case any of the taxes contained in said list remain un-
paid, he shall proceed to collect the same in the same 
manner as provided for the collection of delinquent 
street tax, and shall have the same authority so to do. 

SHorrox 6. Within sixty days from the receipt cf Street commis. 
sinner Mall 

said tax list, the street commissioner shall make return make return. 
thereof, under oath, to the common council, showing 
the amount of taxes collected in labor and materials, 
and the amount collected in money, the manner in 
which it was expended and the items of such expend-
iture; als:) the taxes remaining unpaid, if any, and the 
persons and descriptions of real estate to which such 
unplid taxes stand charged; and the clerk of said city 
shall, in making out the duplicate tax roll of said city 
next thereafter, enter such unpaid taxes therein, with 
twenty-five per cent, added thereto, opposite the names 
ot the persons and descriptions of property against 
which the taxes so remaiu charged and unpaid, and 
they shall be collected in the same manner as the gen-
eral taxes of said city are collected, and when so col-
lected shall be paid over on the order of the common 
council, and when not previously applied shall be ex-
pended for the purpose for which originally designed. 

SEcnos 7. The c.immon council may, when any Unpaid taxes. 
tax bas been returned unpaid by the street commis- 
sioner, by resolution, appropriate the amount thereof 
from the general funds of the city to accomplish the 
purpose designed ; and in such case the moneys so 
used shall be replaced when such tax is coilected. 
• SliorroN 8. It shall be the duty of the street corn- Sidewalks 

missioner of said city, whenever in his opinion any por- "'d ing `01111- 
tion of a sidewalk shall be out of repair or in a danger- 
ous condition, to serve a written notice upon the owner 
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or occupant adjacent to which such defective sidewalk 
shall be, if a resident of said city, to immediately re-
pair the same, and if said owner or occupant fail to re-
pair the same forthwith, then and in that case and in 
the case of non-residents, the same may be repaired by 
the street commissioner at the expense of the lot ad-
joining said detective sidewalk; provided, however, 
that the expense to be charged to any lot for any such 
repairs shall in no case exceed the sum of five dollars, 
unless such repairs shall be according to and under the 
direction of the clmmon council, which may by resolu-
tion require any sidewalk to be repaired and order the 
street commissioner to proceed as above set forth not-
withstanding the cost of such repairs. 

SsurroN 9. Service of such written notice at the 
residence of the owner or occupant of such lot, upon a 
member of his family of suitable age and discretion, or 
with the agent of the owner, shall be deemed service 
upon such owner or occupant; and in case the owner 
of such lot is not a resident of said city or his residence 
is unknown, and such owner has no agent in snid city 
known to the sireet commissioner, then and in that case 
it shall be the duty of the street commissioner to forth-
with repair the same without notice to the owner of 
the adj wining lot, at the expense of such lot, as herein-
before provided, and in case of the non-payment of the 
cost ot such repairs he shall return the same under 
oath to the city clerk, who shall insert the same in the 
next tax roll of said city in the same manner as pro-
vided for the return and insertion of delinquent side-
walk tax, and with the same per cent. added thereto. 

SECTION 10. The street commissioner shall also have 
the same powers and duties in relation to removing ob-
structions from any of the sidewalks or streets in said 
city as town boards of supervisors have in removing 
obstructions from highways. 

Service of writ. 
Len notice. 

Powers of 
street comnds-
stoner. 

CHAPTER VIII. 

FINANCES AND TAXATION. 

Finances and SECTION 1. All funds in the city treasury, except 
school, state and county funds, shall be under the con-
trol of the common council, and shall be drawn upon 
the order of the mayor, countersigned by the clerk, 
duly authorized by a vote of the common i.olincil, and 
in no other manner and all orders drawn upon the 
treasurer shall specify the purpose for which they are 
drawn, and shall be payable generally out of any funds 
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in the treasury belonging to the city. All orders shall 
be payable to the person in whose favor they may be 
drawn, or to the bearer thereof. 

SECTION 2. No debt shall be contracted against Contracting 

the city, or order be drawn on the city treasurer, unless debts' 
the same shall be authorized by a majority of the 
common council, and the vote authorizing the same 
shall be entered by ayes and nays upon the journal of 
the council ; and no money sh ill be appropriated for 
any purpose whatever, except such as is expressly 
authorized by this act, and for the payment of indebt-
edness now existing; nor shall the amount to be raised 
in any one year for the general city purposes, other 
than state, county or school taxes, and interest on the 
bonded indebtedness of said city, as authorized by 
law, exceed two per centum of the taxable property 
in slid city, as shown by the next previous assessment. 

SECTION 3. All forfeitures and penalties accruing Disposition of 

to the city for a violation of this act, or any of the penalites. 

ordinances, by-laws, rules and regulations of the city, 
and all moneys received for licenses shall be paid into 
the city treasury, and become part of the general fund, 
except as otherwise provided by this act. No penalty 
or judgment recovered in favor of the city shah be re-
mitted or discharged, except by a vote of three fourths 
of all the aldermen elect. 

SEcnos 4. All property, real or personal, within tit property 
the city, except such as may be exempt by the la ws Of snutiTtattctscst lawn. 
this state, shall be subject to annual taxation for the 
support of the city government, and the payment of 
its debts and liabilities, and the same shall be assessed 
in the manner hereinafter provided. The assessor 
elected under this act shall have and possess the same 
powers and perform the same duties as are or may 
hereafter be conferred upon township assessors, except 
so far as they may be altered by this act ; provided, 
however, that the common council may prescribe the 
form of ast.e,sment rolls, and more fully define the 
duties of assessors. 

SECTION 5. The asessor elected by virtue of this Governing as-

set shall, in all things pertaining to his offict, so far as 
practicable, be governed by the same laws as assessors 
1B towns. 

SECTION 6. The county board of supervisors shall Cit y  regarded 
have the right to regard the city of Stoughton as a town equallMegl 
in equalizing the assessment roils of the several towns 
in Dane ciunty, as provided by law, but in such equali-
zation shall consider the assessment roll of said city as 
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an entire roll, and shall not change the relative valua-
tion of the different warda. 

How supervis- 	SEartoN 7. The said board of supervisors may levy on may levy 
Wee. 	a tax or taxes, as now is or may hereafter be provided 

by law in relation to towns, but shall proceed therein 
without regard to the division of the city into wards, 
and shall cause the amount of taxes so levied to he 
certified to the city or city clerk, in the manner provid-
ed by law, in relation to towns or town clerks: and in 
all transactions of the board of supervisors of said coun-
ty, said city shall be regarded as a town, except as here-
in otherwi ,e provided. 

City clerk shall 	a ...AcTroN 8. Upon receiving the statement of the make out a 
statement. 	amount ot taxes so levied the city clerk shall make 

out upon the assessment roll, in comma left for that 
purpose, or upon a copy thereof, a complete statement 
of the several taxes levied for state, county, city or oth-
er purposes, and all delinquent taxes, if any, of previ-
ous years, and all special taxes levied by the common 
council since the making out of the laRt annual tax list, 
in such separate columns as may be necessary, with the 
total footing carried out opposite each tract or lot of 
land or person named therein, which statement shall 
be called "the tax list of the city of Stoughton," and 
shall be preserved by said clerk as a record in his of-
fice, and shall have the same legal force and effect as 
the records of the common couocil. 

Tax list aball 	SEcrtorr 9. The tax list made out and preserved as 
b. prima lads 
evil:num 	aforesaid shall be prima facie evidence in every court 

of record in this state that every act or thing required 
by law to he done, relating to assessing or levying of 
taxes, from the election of officers to the completion of 
the tax list inclusive has been done regularly, correctly 
and as required by law. 

Doplicate copy. SECTION 10. Immediately after making out the 
tax list aforesaid, the clerk shall make out a duplicate 
copy thereof, to which shall be appended a warrant, 
signed by the mayor and clerk, and sealed with the 
corporate seal of said city, directed to the treasurer, 
requiring and commanding him to collect the taxes and 
assessments specified in said duplicate copy of the tax 
list, in the manner provided by law and the said clerk 
shall, on or before the first day of December of the 
same year, or as soon theresfter as practicable, deliver 
the same to the city treasurer for collection, and make 
a record of such delivery on the tax list preserved in 
his office. 

Cttyll treasurer
proceed 	SECTION 11. The city treasurer, upon the receipt sha  

to collect, 	of such duplicate copy of the tax list, shall proceed to 
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collect the same in like manner, and shall have like 
powers and be su bject to like requirement, liabilities and 
restrictions as town treasurer; except as otherwise pro-
vided in this act. The city treasurer shall receive one 
per cent fees upon all taxes paid to him before the 
tenth day of January, and two per cent. fees upon all 
taxes collected after that time, to be added to the amount 
of taxes and collected with the same, which shall be in 
full for all services performed by said treasurer under 
this act or the ordinances of said city. 

SECTION 12. On or before the fifteenth day of shall make a 
February of each year, unless the time be extended as 

ot&I lands. 

provided by laws, the city treasurer shall make out 
and return to the treasurer of Dane county a list of 
all lands, lots, and personal property upon which taxes 
have not been paid, and shall also settle with and pay 
all moneys properly payable to said county treasurer 
in like manner as now is or may hereafter be required 
of town treasurers; and all the provisions of chapter 
49 of the revised statutes and acts amendatory thereof 
shall extend to and may be enforced to collect any de-
linquent personal property tax. 

re ha Szcnox 13. The county treasurer shall sell all de- Conrnsty t;!.. 
linquent lands and lots returned from the city of 
Stoughton at the same time and in the same manner as 
other delinquent lands are sold in the county. 

SEcrioN 14. All real estate exempt from taxation No real estate 
by the laws of this state shall be subject to all special exempt ' 

• taxes for the building of sidewalks and repairs thereof 
in front of the same. 

SECTION 15. All lands lying within the city limits Assessment of 
not divided and laid out into lots or blocks, and all out farming land. 
lots, not subdivided and numbered by such subdivi- 
sions, which may be used, occupied, reserved or held 
for agricultural purposes, shall be assessed as farming 
lands, and shall not be subject to any special taxes for 
sidewalks or sewers. 

SwrioN 16. All the directions hereby given, ex- inf-rmalit y  or 
nut LC yi- rz ar;s: cept in section eight (8) of this chapter, for the assess-

ing of lands and the levying, collection and return of 
taxes and pesessments, and the sale thereof, shall be 
deemed only directory, and no error or informality in 
the proceedings ot any of the officers entrusted with 
the same, not affecting the substantial justice of the 
tax itself, shall vitiate or in any wise affect the validity 
of the tax or assessment. 

SECTION 17. In addition to the amount herein lim- Purchase of fire 
eng Ines, etc. 

ited for taxes for general city purposes, special taxes 
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Lawful money. 

Payment of all 
order.. 

Fonda over-
drawn. 

Tax.2s first to 
be pa d. 

Wren council, 
shell meet. 

Surplus funds. 

may be levied for the purchase of fire engines, ceme-
tery grounds, public squares, gas purposes and other 
objects of public utility; but no such tax shall be lev. 
ied unless the same shall first be recommended by the 
common council, and afterwards submitted to a voteof 
the people and approved by them. Whenever the 
council shall recommend such a tax, it shall specify 
the amount to be raised and the object thereof, and 
cause notice thereof, and of the time and place of vot-
ing thereon, to be published in the same manner as in 
ca,e of the annual city election. 

SECTION 18. The city treasurer shall receive noth-
ing but the lawful currency of the United States, for 
taxes, licenses or other dues of the city, and is prohib. 
ited from receiving county, city, school or other orders 
in payment of city dues. 

SECTION 19. It shall be the duty of the council to 
always provide for the prompt payment of all orders 
drawn on the city treasury, and it shall have power to 
ntgotiate temporary loans at the legal rate of interest, 
for the supplying of all funds to meet any deficiency 
in the treasury. 

SECTION 20. When the treasurer shall be unable to 
pay any order drawn on the treasury ;  it shall be his 
duty to report the fact to the first regular meeting of 
the council. Thereupon the council shall direct its fi. 
nance committee to examine the accounts of the treas-
urer, and if all funds in his hands have been paid oat, 
then the council shall take such action as will enable 
the city to preserve its credit. 

SECTION 21. Out of the taxes collected by the 
city treasurer, the state tax shall first be paid ; then 
all school taxes ; then county taxes ; then judgments; 
then all special taxes in the order in which they were 
levied. Delinquent returns shall be received by the 
county treasurer in payment of county taxes in the 
manner prescribed by the general laws of the state. 

SECTION 22. The common council shall meet on 
Monday evening two weeks previous to the holding of 
the charter election, for the purpose of disposing, of 
its unfinished business, and shall not thereafttr, during 
its term of office, allow any bills against the city, 
but may anticipate and provide for the payment of 
salaries of officers for the balance of its term. 

SECTION 23. The council shall have power to di-
rect that all surplus funds belonging to the city, not 
reeded for immediate use, may be invested as  the 
council may direct, or borrowed for the temporary use 
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of the other funds of the city, and all interest and 
profits arising from such investment shall belong to the 
city, and shall be accounted for in the same manner as 
other funds are accounted for. 

SEarroN 24 The common council may, also, M:r lerY ePe-
when occasion shall require, levy a special tax not to el tax.  
exceed three mills on the dollar of the taxable prop- 
perty of said city, f3r the purpose of building or re-
pairing of bridges ; such tax to be levied in the same 
manner and collected in the same way and at the same 
time as the general city taxes for that year. 

CHAPTER IX. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
SECTION 1. The common council for the purpose Fire depart-

of guarding against the calamities of fire, shall have ''`" t• 
pflwer to prescribe the limits within which wooden 
buildings, or buildings of other materials that shall not 
be considered fire proof shall be erected, repaired or 
moved, and to direct that all and any buildings within 
the limits prescribed shall be made and constructed of 
fire-proof materials, and to prohibit the removal of 
buildings into such fire limits, or the removal of any 
building or buildings situated or located within such 
fire limits to or on any other lot or lots within such 
fire limits, and to prohibit the repairing of wooden 
buildings within the fire limits, when the same shall 
have been damaged to the extent of fifty per cent. of 
value thereof, and to prescribe the manner of ascertain-
ing such damages. 

SECTION 2. The common council shall have power May regulate 
to regulate the building, construction and condition of i)Tirciggcsi.°a

uf  

chimneys, fire. places, hearths, stoves, stove-pipes, 
ovens, boilers and apparatus used in or about any 
building, and to cause the same to be removed or 
placed in a safe end secure condition, when considered 
dangerous ; to prevent the deposit of ashes in unsafe 
places; to require the inhabitants to provide as many 
fire-buckets, and in such manner and times as they 
shall prescribe, and to regulate the use of them in time 
of fire; to regulate and prevent the carrying on of any 
manufactories dangerous in causing and promoting 
fires; to compel the owners and occupants of buildings 
to have scuttles in the roofs, and stairs or ladders 
leading to the same; to -authorize the mayor, alder-
men, fire-wardens and other officers of the city to keep 
away from the vicinity of a fire all idle and suspected 

38 — LAWS. 
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rorm tion of 
hook ant. lad-
der. 

Fire taxes. 

persons, and to compel by-standers to aid in the ex-
tinguishment of fires, and in the preservation of prop-
erty exposed to danger thereat, and generally to establish 
such regulation for the prevention and extinguish-
ment of fires as the common council may deem expe-
dient, and enforce the provisions of this chapter and 
the ordinances under it by suitable penalties. 

SECTION 3. The common council shall have power 
to authorize the formation of fire e gine, hook and lad-
der and hose companies, provide for the due and 
proper regulation of the same, and to disband any 
such companies at any time, and prohibit their meet-
ings as such when disbanded, which companies shall be 
officered and governed by their own by laws, provided 
such by-laws be not inconsistent with the laws of this 
state or with the ordinances and regulations of the city 
and shall be formed only by voluntary enlistment 
Every active member of any company in said city shall 
be exempt from serving on juries and from poll tax 
and military duty, except in case of war, invasion or 
insurrection, and whenever a member of a fire, book 
and ladder, bucket and hose company, shall have 
served therein for ten years, he shall be entitled to a 
discharge signed by the mayor, and shall thereafter be 
exempt as aforesaid. 

SEcnorr 4. The common council shall have power 
to raise a tax each year, not exceeding two mills on the 
dollar of the taxable property within said city for fire 
purposes, the same to be assessed and collected in the 
same manner as the general tax of said city ; and the 
moneys arising therefrom shall be expended under 
the direction of the common council of said city for fire 
purp 

CHAPTER X. 

SCHOOL DISTRICT. 

School district. SEcnox 1. The school district now embracing the 
present village of Stoughton and a part of the town of 
Dunkirk, shall remsin intact, and the same territory 
shall remain therein, excepting there shall be added 
thereto any and all territory within the limits of the 
city not heretofore contained in said school district, and 
the management of school matters shall remain the 
same as it has heretofore existed in the said village of 
Stoughton. 
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CHAPTER XI. 

ACTION TO RECOVER PENALTIES, ETC. 

SECTION 1. All actions brought to recover any Action to re 
penalty or forfeiture under this act or the ordinance3, cover penalties.  
by laws, or police or health regulations made in pursu- 
ance thereof, shall be brought in the corporate name of 
the city. It shall be lawful to declare generally in 
debt for such penalty or forfeiture, stating the chapter 
and section of this act, or the section of the ordinance, 
by-law or regulation under which the penalty or for-
feiture is claimed, and to give the special matter in evi-
dence under it. 

SECTION 2. In all prosecutiols for any violation of summons-
any of the provisions of this act or any by-law, ordin- 
ance or regulation, the first process shall be a summons 
unless oath be made for a warrant as in criminal cases 
before juitice3 of the peace under the general stat-
utes of the state for the time being. 

Szarzoli 8. When the action is commenced by 
summons, such summons may be substantially in the 
following form: 
County of Dane, City of Stonghton—ss. 	 Forms. 
The state of Wisconsin, to the sheriff or any constable 

of said county, or to the marshal of the city of Stough-
ton: 
You are hereby commanded to summon A. B., if he 

shall be found Within your county, to appear before 
the undersigned justice of the peace in and for said city, 
at my office in said city, on the — day of—, A. 
D., 18—, at — o'clock in the — noon, to answer the 
city of Stoughton to the damage of said city, two hun-
dred dollars or under. 

Given under my hand this — day of — 18—. 
C. D., Justice of the Peace. 

SECTION 4. Such summons shall be made return-
able and be served in the same manner as is now or 
hereafter may be prescribed by the laws of this state 
for the commencement of actions before justices of the 
peace by summons ; and all proceedings in the action, 
except as hereinafter provided, shall be governed by 
the laws of the state for the time being, relative to ac-
tions commenced by summons and triable before jus-
tices of the peace. 

SECTION 5. When the action is commenced by sum-
mons, the complaint may be substantially in the follow-
ing form : 
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Forms. 

Forms. 

Forms. 

The City of Stoughton against A. B. In Justice Court, 
before C. D., Justice of the Peace. 
The plaintiff complains against the defendant, for 

that the defendant, on the — day of — 18—, at 
the s id city, did violate (section — of chapter — 
of this act, or section — of an ordinance or by law 
or regulation of said city, describing it by its title), 
which said — is now in force. By reason of such vi-
olation, an action bath accrued to the city of Stoughton 
to recover of the defendant the sum of — dollars 
debt. Wherefore the plaintiff demands judgment 
against the defendant for the sum aforesaid, besides the 
costs of this action. 

SECTION 6. In all cases where oath is made for a 
warrant, or the complaint shall be made on oath of 
the complainant, and no other affidavit shall be neces-
sary, which last mentioned complaint may be substan-
tially in the following form : 
The city of Stoughton against A. B., before C. D. 

Justice of the Peace—County of Dane—ss. 
E. F., being duly sworn, on oath complains to C. D., 

Justice of the Peace in and for the city of Stoughton, 
in said county, that A. B., on the — day of 
18—, at said city, did violate (section — of chapter 
— of this act, or section — of an ordinance, or 
by-law, or regulation, of said city, describing it by its 
title) which said — is now in force, as this complain-
ant verily believes, and prays that A. B. may be ar-
rested and held to answer to said city of Stoughton. 

Sworn and subscribed to before me this 	day of 
18 —. 

It shall be sufficient to give the number of the sec-
tion and chapter of this act, or the section of the ordi-
nance, by-law or regulation violated, in the foregoing 
form of complaint, and said complaint may be sworn 
to before any officer authorized to administer oaths. 
Upon the filing of such complaint with the justice of 
the peace, he shall issue a warrant substantially in the 
following form : 

County of Dane, 
City of Stoughton 89.  
Ttie State of Wisconsin, to the sheriff or any con-

stable of said county, and to the marshal or any police-
man of the city of Stoughton, greeting: 

Wherea., — has this day complained to me, in 
writing, on oath, that A. B., on the — day of 
18—, at said city, did violate (section — of chapter 
— of this act, or section — of an ordinance or 
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by-law or regulation of said city, describing it by its 
title), which said — is now in force, as the complain-
ant believes; therefore you are commanded to arrest 
the body of said A. B., and bring him before me forth-
with to answer to the city of Stoughton on the com-
plaint aforesaid. C. D., Justice of the Peace. 

Upon the return of the warrant, the justice shall T rtetturnrelv 
proceed summarily with the case, unless it be ad- warrant. 
journed by consent or for cause. If the case be 
adjourned, the defendent, if required by the court so 
to do, shall recognize with security to be approved by 
the court for his, her or their appearance in such sum 
as the court shall direct, or in default thereof may be 
put in charge of the officer who made the arrest, or be 
committed to tliecommon jail of Dane county, and titian 
be received and kept therein the same as in criminal 
actions, except as modified by this act, or the ordi-
nances of said city. The complaint made as aforesaid 
shall be the only complaint required; and the plea of 
not guilty shall put in issue all subject matter em-
braced in the action. 

SEcTioN 7. A printed copy of an ordinance, by-
law or regulation passed by the common council and 
published in a newspaper or in pamphlet or book 
form, purporting to be published by authority of the 
common council, shall be prima facie evidence of its 
due passage and publication, and shall be received in 
evidence on trial of all cases cognizable before any 
court of this state. 

SErcrIoN 8. Witnesses and jurors shall attend be- With*" fiDel• 
fore the justice of the peace in all city and criminal 
suits, without the payment of fees in advance, or a 
tender thereof, upon process duly served, and in de-
fault thereof their attendance may be compelled by at-
tachment 

SECTION 9. In city prosecutions both plaintiff and Trial byjary. 
defendant shall enjoy the right of trial by jury as in 
civil actions in justices' courts, and the findings of tho 
court shall be, guilty or not guilty. 	If guilty, the 
court shall render judgment thereon against the defen-
dant for the fine, penalty or forfeiture presented in this 
act, or in the ordinance, by-law or regulation, for the 
violation of which the person or persons shall have 
been adjudged guilty, and for costs of suit ; but if not 
guilty, the costs of suit shall be taxed against the city. 
Upon the rendition of judgment against the defendant 
and the non-payment thereof, the justice shall forth-
with issue execution as in cases of tort; in case the 
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Appeal. 

action was commenced by summons, and a commit-
ment in case it was commenced by warrant, and shall 
in either ease determine and enter upon his docket the 
length of time the defendant shall be imprisoned, 
which in no case shall exceed six months, and also in-
sert such time in the execution or commitment. Such 
execution shall be in the following form: 

County of Dane, 
City of Stoughton. 

The state of Wisconsin, to the sheriff or any constable 
of said county, or to the marshal or policemen of the 
city, and to the keeper of common jail of said county,. 
greeting : 
Whereas, the said city of Stoughton, on the — day 

of —, 18—, recovered a judgment before the under-
signed justice of the peace in and for said city, against 

—, for the sum of — dollars, together with 
— dollars and — cents, costs of suit, for the viola-
tion of (section — of chapter   of this act, or 
section — of an ordinance or by-law or regulation of 
said city, describing it:by its title): You are hereby 
commanded to levy distress of the goods and chattels 
of the said — —' excepting such as the law exempts 
and make sale thereof according to law to the amount 
of said sums, together with your fees, twenty-five cents 
for this writ ; and the same return to me within thirty 
days; and for want of such goods and chattles whereon 
to levy, to take the body of the said— and 
him convey and deliver to the keeper of the common 
jail of Dane county; and said keeper is hereby com-
manded to receive and keep in custody in said jail, the 
said   for the term of —, unless the said 
judgment, together with all the costs and fees are soon-
er paid, or he be discharged by due course of law. 

Given under my hand, this 	 day of—, 18—. 
C. D., Justice of the Peace. 

The form of the commitment shall be substantially 
the same as that of the execution, omitting all that re: 
lates to the levy and sale and return of writ. 

SECTION 10. In any case the defendant may appeal 
from such judgment to the circuit court of the county 
of Dane; provided, that such defendant within twenty-
four hours enter into a recognizance, with one or more 
sufficient sureties, to be approved by such justice, con-
ditioned to appear before said court and abide the 
judgment of the court therein. The justice from whose 
judgment sm appeal shall be taken shall make a special 
return of the proceedings had before him, and shall 
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forthwith cause the summons or warrant and return, 
together with the proceedings and a copy of the en-
tries in his docket in the action, together with the re-
cognizance, to be filed in the office of the clerk of said 
court; and the city may appeal from any such judg-
ment as in other cases before justices of the peace. 

SECTION 11. Said appeal shall stand for trial by July trial. 
jury, unless a jury be waived in the manner provided 
by law, in said circuit court, and the next term thereof 
after the day the judgment of the justice shall be ren-
dered, and no notice of trial shall be required to be 
given to or by either party. 

Sr.c.rtos 12. If the judgment of the justice shall be If j oddment 
affirmed, or if, upon the trial, the defendant shall be It lect at' 
convicted, the court shall inflict the penalty provided 
by this act, or the ordinance, resolution, by-law, or regu-
lation under which he or they are prosecuted, and en-
ter judgment against him or them and their sureties for 
such penalty, together with the costs in both courts, 
and enforce the same by execution as in actions of 
tort. 

SECTION 13. No person shall be an incompetent 140..inaetam 
judge, justice, witness or juror by reason of his being ' g  
an inhabitant of said city, in any proceeding or action 
in which the city shall be a party in interest. 

Szertorr 14. All ordinances and regulations now Ordinances, 
in force in the village of Stoughton., and not inconsis- ri tierOluicerela. " 
tent with this act, shall remain in force until altered, 
modified or repealed by the common council, after this 
act shall take effect 

SECTION 15. All actions, rights and penalties, village *Moss 
tines and forfeitures, in suits or otherwise, which have "I e- II;ey  city. nt  • 
arisen or accumulated under the several ordinances or 
acts incorporating Stoughton village, shall be vested in 
and prosecuted by the corporation hereby created. 

SECTION 16. When any suit or action shall be it:Lowcznittinz. 

commenced against said city, the service thereof shall 
be made by leaving a copy of the procetis of summons 
with the mayor or clerk of said city, and it shall be 
the duty of said mayor or clerk of said city so served, 
forthwith to inform the common council thereof, or to 
take such demand or proceeding as by the ordinance 
or resolution of said council may be in such cases 
provided. 

SECIION 17. All penalties and forfeitures recov- Penalties to be 
ered and collected under and by virtue of this act, pirslyd into tram-

shall be paid into the city treasury for the use and 
benefit of said city. 
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Plate 0! vilalte• SECTION 18. The plats of the village of Stough-
ton and the additions thereto are hereby adopte 1 as 
the pats of the city of Stoughton and additions there-
to, and the real estate included in said plats may be 
hereafter described by lots and blocks as they appear 
on said plats, and by describing the plats as "the origi-
nal plat of the village, now city of Stoughton." or 
"the plat of 0. M. Turner's addition to the village, 
now city of Stoughton," and in like manner with the 
plats ot other additions, or in any other manner so as 
to describe the land with reasonable certainty. 

row.. Sxcriorr 19. All laws in relation to the support of 
the poor in towns shall apply and be in force in said 
city. 

'swage proper' SECTION 20. All moneys, property, effects and 
ty trsneferred. 

credits belonging to the present village of Stoughton 
shall belong to the city of Stoughton, and shall be 
transferred to the proper officers of said city by the 
persons in charge of the same as soon as such officers 
shall be elected and qualified. 

SECTION 21. Any lawful debt, claitn, demand or 
right of action against the present village of Stoughton 
shall be and become a lawful debt, claim, demand or 
right of action against the city of Stoughton. 

SEartoN 22. All duties herein required of the 
mayor, aldermen, common council or clerk in regard 
to elections shall be performed, so far as may be nec-
essary, by the present president, trustees, board of 
trustees, and clerk of the village of Stoughton, in re. 
gard to the filet election and the organization of the 
city government under this act. 

SEcTioN 23. No general law contravening the pro-
visions of this act shaq be considered as repealing, 
amending or modifying the same, unless such purpose 
be expressly set forth in such law. 

SEcnoN 24. This act shall take effect slid be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 20, 1882. 

Amended. 

[No. 120, 8.] 	 [Published March 25, 1882.] 
CHAPTER 173. 

AN ACT t3 amend "an act to revise, consolidate and amend the 
charter of the city of La Crosse, approved February 19, A. D. 
1869, and the several acts amendatory thereof." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 9 of chapter 3 of chapter 135 

of the laws of 1876, entitled "an act to revise, con- 

Las, fel debts. 

First election. 

Repeal. 


